
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT  

 
POLICE NO. : KC24003515 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095477684 
OCN: HU018641 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
BRIAN FAVELA  )  
2750 Swift Ave., Apt. 105 ) CASE NO.  
Kansas City, MO 64116 ) DIVISION  
DOB:  )  
Race/Sex: W/M )  
S.S.N.:  )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 
Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 17, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant acting alone or purposefully 
in concert with others, knowingly discharged a firearm at another person or persons,  

 
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
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committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count 1, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, 
with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, 
At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20205213.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 17, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully 
in concert with others, knowingly discharged a firearm at another person or persons,  

 
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
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Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count 3, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing 
felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and 
aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 
Count V. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 17, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully 
in concert with others, knowingly discharged a firearm at another person or persons  
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The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count 5, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing 
felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and 
aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count VII. Harassment - 1st Degree (565.090-003Y20205309.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, 
committed the class E felony of harassment in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 17, 2024, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert 
with others, without good cause, engaged in an act with the purpose to cause emotional 
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distress to  by shouting at him about being in possession of a 
firearm and such act did cause  suffer emotional distress. 
  

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
committed the felony of harassment charged in Count 7, all allegations of which are 
incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of 
unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a 
deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
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person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count XIII. Terrorist Threat - 1st Degree (574.115-004Y20201602.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of terroristic theat in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 17, 2024, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in 
concert with others, knowingly communicated to the patrons of Crown Center, a threat to 
cause a shooting, an incident involving a danger to life, by indicating in a loud voice that he 
was in possession of a firearm and taunting others to produce a firearm.  
 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed 
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

previously filed statement(s) of facts, incorporated herein and submitted as a basis upon 
which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 
 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Kristiane N. Bryant 
  Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
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  415 E. 12th St.  
  Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3597 
  KNBryant@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
 
The State’s witnesses as of 2/23/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed 
contemporaneously with this Amended Complaint. 



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM 

Page 1 of 5 
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008) 

Date: January 26, 2024  CRN: 24-003515 
      

 

I, Detective Dennis Paquette # 4848 
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 01/17/2024 , at 2450 Grand Blvd. in 
  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Brian FAVELA, H/M, 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

      committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

 
1. On January 17, 2024, at approximately 1740 hours Kansas City Missouri Police Officers were dispatched to 

Crown Center located at 2450 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a shooting.  
 

2. Upon arrival Officers located multiple victims in different parts of the location, along with approximately 
thirteen (13) witnesses that were present on the first floor during the shooting. Officers located the crime 
scene near the food court on the first floor of Crown Center. Officers cleared Crown Center to make sure 
there were no additional victims or suspects. Officers identified witnesses and transported them to a secure 
area. Crown Center closed for the night and parties that were not witnesses or victims were escorted out of the 
location. Officers secured the first floor as the crime scene. Officers were contacted by Crown Center Security 
who had  in custody with a 9mm handgun. 

 
 

3. Upon my arrival I contacted Officers who provided me a brief overview of the situation. The identified 
witnesses were transported to Kansas City Missouri Police Department Headquarters to provide formal 
statements. Officers were also dispatched to area hospitals as I learned there were additional victims of the 
shooting that had transported themselves to various local hospitals. Due to the size, scope, and number of 
victims, Crime Scene Technicians responded to process the scene. Kansas City Missouri Crime Lab personnel 
responded to collect all available video surveillance. It was determined through witness statements and video 
surveillance the shooting involved two (2) groups of individuals.  A total of six (6) people were wounded in 
the shooting, including three (3) victims that were that were not involved in the disturbance between the two 
(2) groups.  More than ten people were present in Crown Center at the time of the shooting.  
 

4. While processing the crime scene, Crime Scene Technicians located approximately fifty-four (54) spent shell 
casings. The spent shell casings were 9mm, 40 Caliber, and 7.62x39 rifle casings. Crime Scene Technicians 
observed live rounds on the ground within the crime scene. Also located were approximately eight (8) spent 
bullets, and approximately twenty-two (22) bullet fragments. All the items were preserved as evidence and 
recovered. The shell casings were primarily located between The Coterie Theatre and Sheridan’s Ice Cream 











IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT  

 
POLICE NO. : KC24003515 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095477685 
OCN: HU018642 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
JOEL OLIVAS  )  
1221 Bales Ave. ) CASE NO.  
Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION  
DOB:  )  
Race/Sex: W/M )  
S.S.N.:  )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 
Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 17, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant acting alone or purposefully 
in concert with others, knowingly discharged a firearm at another person or persons, 

. 
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
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committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count 1, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, 
with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, 
At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20205213.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 17, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully 
in concert with others, knowingly discharged a firearm at another person or persons, 

. 
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
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Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count 3, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing 
felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and 
aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 
Count V. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 17, 
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully 
in concert with others, knowingly discharged a firearm at another person or persons  

 
  



State vs. Joel Olivas, Case No.  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count 5, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing 
felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and 
aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count VII. Harassment - 1st Degree (565.090-003Y20205309.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, 
committed the class E felony of harassment in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 17, 2024, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert 
with others, without good cause, engaged in an act with the purpose to cause emotional 
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distress to  by shouting at him about being in possession of a 
firearm and such act did cause  suffer emotional distress. 
  

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 17, 2024, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, 
committed the felony of harassment charged in Count 7, all allegations of which are 
incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of 
unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a 
deadly weapon. 

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
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person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count XIII. Terrorist Threat - 1st Degree (574.115-004Y20201602.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of terroristic threat in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 17, 2024, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in 
concert with others, knowingly communicated to the patrons of Crown Center, a threat to 
cause a shooting, an incident involving a danger to life, by indicating in a loud voice that he 
was in possession of a firearm and taunting others to produce a firearm and defendant did so 
for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.  
 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed 
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

previously filed statement(s) of facts, incorporated herein and submitted as a basis upon 
which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 
 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Kristiane N. Bryant 
  Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524) 
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  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St.  
  Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3597 
  KNBryant@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
 
The State’s witnesses as of 2/23/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed 
contemporaneously with this Amended Complaint. 
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Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008) 

Date: January 26, 2024  CRN: 24-003515 
      

 

I, Detective Dennis Paquette # 4848 
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 01/17/2024 , at 2450 Grand Blvd. in 
  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Joel OLIVAS-VILLANUEVA, H/M, 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

      committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

1. On January 17, 2024, at approximately 1740 hours Kansas City Missouri Police Officers were dispatched to 
Crown Center located at 2450 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a shooting.  

 
2. Upon arrival Officers located multiple victims in different parts of the location, along with approximately 

thirteen (13) witnesses that were present on the first floor during the shooting. Officers located the crime 
scene near the food court on the first floor of Crown Center. Officers cleared Crown Center to make sure 
there were no additional victims or suspects. Officers identified witnesses and transported them to a secure 
area. Crown Center closed for the night and parties that were not witnesses or victims were escorted out of the 
location. Officers secured the first floor as the crime scene. Officers were contacted by Crown Center Security 
who had  in custody with a 9mm handgun. 

 
 

3. Upon my arrival I contacted Officers who provided me a brief overview of the situation. The identified 
witnesses were transported to Kansas City Missouri Police Department Headquarters to provide formal 
statements. Officers were also dispatched to area hospitals as I learned there were additional victims of the 
shooting that had transported themselves to various local hospitals. Due to the size, scope, and number of 
victims, Crime Scene Technicians responded to process the scene. Kansas City Missouri Crime Lab personnel 
responded to collect all available video surveillance. It was determined through witness statements and video 
surveillance the shooting involved two (2) groups of individuals.  A total of six (6) people were wounded in 
the shooting, including three (3) victims that were that were not involved in the disturbance between the two 
(2) groups.  More than ten people were present in Crown Center at the time of the shooting.  
 

4. While processing the crime scene, Crime Scene Technicians located approximately fifty-four (54) spent shell 
casings. The spent shell casings were 9mm, 40 Caliber, and 7.62x39 rifle casings. Crime Scene Technicians 
observed live rounds on the ground within the crime scene. Also located were approximately eight (8) spent 
bullets, and approximately twenty-two (22) bullet fragments. All the items were preserved as evidence and 
recovered. The shell casings were primarily located between The Coterie Theatre and Sheridan’s Ice Cream 












